La Paz County Department of Community Development
B. Scott Bernhart, Director
1112 Joshua ⚫ Suite 202 ⚫ Parker, Arizona 85344
(928) 669-6138 ⚫ Fax (928) 669-5503 ⚫ TDD (928) 669-8400
____________________________________________________________

LA PAZ COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regular Meeting / Public Hearing
February 11, 2010 – 4:00 p.m.
Board of Supervisor’s Meeting Room
1108 Joshua Avenue, Parker, AZ 85344

AGENDA
1. Call to Order
2. Approval of Minutes for the December 10, 2009 meeting.
3. Docket No. V2010-001 – Steve Haney - APN: 311-41-183.
The applicant is requesting a total of one (1) Variance from the County Zoning Regulations Section V-1-3-C
(Table V-3): 1) Requesting a fifteen (15) foot front yard setback variance from the required twenty (20) foot
front yard setback variance resulting in a five (5) foot front yard setback for future construction of a 1,600
sq. ft. site built dwelling and 1,000 sq. ft. attached garage. This property is located in an R-1 (Low Density
{Single Family} Residential) Zoning District and is located at 8809 Yaqui Loop, Lake Moovalya Keys I
Subdivision, Parker, Arizona 85344. Section 25, Township 10 North, Range 19 West.
4. Call to the Public.
5.

Adjournment.

Board of Adjustment
February 11, 2010

MINUTES
Of The
La Paz County Board of Adjustment
February 11, 2010, 4:00 pm Regular Meeting/Public Hearing
1108 Joshua Avenue, Parker, AZ
Those present were: Chairman Todd Cramer, Joyce Plog, and Danny
Clark. Others present were: Director Bernhart, Administrative Specialist
Christine DeMoss, Applicant Steve Haney, and Gary Svider of the Lake
Moovalya Keys I HOA.
Chairman Cramer called the Thursday, Regular Meeting/Public Hearing
to order at 4:02 p.m.
Chairman Cramer called for the 2nd item on the agenda today; the
approval of the December 10, 2009 minutes.
Chairman Plog moved to approve the minutes of the December 10, 2009
meeting. Board Member Clark seconded the motion.
Chairman Cramer called for the vote. The motion to approve the
December 10, 2009 minutes passed unanimously.
Chairman Cramer asked Director Bernhart to give the staff report on
Agenda Item #3:
Director Bernhart read: Docket No. V2010-001 – Steve Haney - APN: 31141-183. The applicant is requesting a total of one (1) Variance from the County
Zoning Regulations Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3): 1) Requesting a fifteen (15’)
foot front yard setback variance from the required twenty (20’) foot front yard
setback variance resulting in a five (5’) foot front yard setback for future
construction of a 1,600 sq. ft. site built dwelling and 1,000 sq. ft. attached garage.
This property is located in an R-1 (Low Density {Single Family} Residential)
Zoning District and is located at 8809 Yaqui Loop, Lake Moovalya Keys I
Subdivision, Parker, Arizona 85344. Section 25, Township 10 North, Range 19
West.
Director Bernhart gave the staff report. He described the parcel as being
located in the Moovalya Keys I Subdivision. He stated surrounding zoning was
R-1 (Low Density Residential) with some R-2 (Medium Density Residential) and
C-2 (General Commercial) off of Riverside Dr. He advised the property as being
part of the Buckskin Sewer District with water service provided by Brooke Water
Company. He referred to the applicant’s site plan which provided tandem off
street parking on the side. He described existing homes in this subdivision
having five (5’) and ten (10’) foot setbacks off the street. Director Bernhart said
perhaps in the past, previous Directors made different interpretations of Article V

1

Board of Adjustment
February 11, 2010

Development Standards, Section V-1-3B on Page V-4. Director Bernhart said
there were problem areas in our code regarding legal issues and that he wished
to contact the County Attorney for his opinion on this matter. He said State
Statute required a variance in this case. He said homes previously built with 5’
and 10’ front setbacks could have been built when someone previously in his
position did not reach that same conclusion. He said the HOA states a 10’ front
setback is acceptable therefore, Staff is recommending a 10’ setback as well.
Director Bernhart stated if the Board wished to grant a 5’ front setback, they
needed to consider having the applicant sign a document to reserve the side
area to parking only with no future building allowed in that area. He said 53
surrounding property owners were notified with one letter of approval received.
He said one letter was received from the Lake Moovalya Keys I Homeowner’s
Association stating their CC & R’s allowed 10 foot front setbacks within the
Subdivision. The letter also stated that the HOA would not accept future building
plans from the applicant showing a 5’ front setback. Director Bernhart said he
was available for questions.
Chairman Cramer asked the Board Members if they had any questions.
Chairman Cramer said it appeared to be clear that the HOA recommended no
less than a 10’ front setback and asked if the CC & R’s did say the same?
Director Bernhart stated yes.
Chairman Cramer made a call to the public.
Steve Haney, the applicant, approached the Board. He said he knew people
come and go from County and City positions. He felt he shouldn’t have to be
here today for a variance. He said when you buy something on waterfront
property it has value. He said his construction project was now behind schedule
pending this requirement of a variance. He said he didn’t want any enemies but
felt that was going to be tough not to do. He said he was going to accept the 10
foot setback, but, to be honest, he could not see why the Board could not grant
him a 5 foot setback. He said the difference between a 5 foot and 10 foot
setback was not going to make a huge difference in his project. He said his two
planned offset parking spaces were a great idea. He said members of the HOA
would not listen to him at the last HOA meeting he attended. He said he felt he
was singled out on this as others built in the Subdivision that did not need to
apply for a variance.
Chairman Cramer said it had been some time the Board has seen a variance
request for the Moovalya Keys I or II Subdivision(s). He said these subdivisions
were almost built out. He stated the Zoning Regulations required a 20 foot front
setback in the R-1 Zoning District. He said he recalled in the past, the Board did
not allow anything less than an eight foot front setback to allow for off street
parking. He said living up in the Keys II Subdivision himself, he could attest that
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parking was always an issue. He said the white line painted in the Keys I
Subdivision was a good idea and he believed if you parked across that line you
could get a parking ticket from the association.
Board Member Plog said the Board typically had gone along with HOA’s and
their CC & R’s in the past. She didn’t think they should approve a five (5’) foot
setback and thought they should go with the ten (10’) foot setback instead.
Applicant Steve Haney said there were only a few undeveloped lots left in the
Moovalya Keys I - Subdivision. He felt technically he was told one thing by the
HOA (regarding the CC & R’s allowing a ten foot front setback), and then had to
spend his time and money dealing with the County requirement of a variance.
He said he didn’t understand this.
Chairman Cramer advised Mr. Haney that CC & R’s ran with the land and they
were laws unto themselves.
Steve Haney said he couldn’t understand why the HOA told him he wouldn’t
need a variance. He said in conversations he had with surrounding property
owners, they all felt changes needed to come in regards to the CC & R’s within
this Subdivision. For instance, it was his opinion that the 18 foot height limit
would be changed in a year or two.
Chairman Cramer said he has been on the Board of Adjustment for a number of
years. He said he recalled property owners coming before the Board for
variances after they built in this Subdivision. He felt the Board could not
perpetuate illegal building.
Gary Svider, a representative for the Lake Moovalya Keys I - Homeowner’s
Assoication, approached the podium. He said it was about five or six years ago
when Pat Wall was the Interim Director of Community Development. He said at
that time, a ten (10’) foot front setback was the norm for build out. He said it was
agreed upon by both the County and the HOA and that then County Attorney
Glenn Buckelew determined there was a blanket agreement, therefore allowing
it. He said he has been a Board Member of the HOA for seven years and no
one has had to go through this variance process.
Chairman Cramer doesn’t recall this {blanket agreement} issue formally coming
across the Board. It was his opinion this agreement needed to be registered in
the County by paperwork or by other means.
Chairman Cramer asked Mr. Svider if the HOA was currently registered with the
County and if they kept that registration current on a yearly basis?
Mr. Svider said he didn’t know if they registered on a yearly basis and didn’t
know how this could have fallen through the cracks.
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Director Bernhart advised file records indicated the Lake Moovalya Keys I
Subdivision’s last HOA registration form was dated 2004.
Chairman Cramer said any agreement between the HOA and the County should
have been recorded and that “current registration” should mean on an annual
basis.
Director Bernhart said it was not hard to register as it was just a one page form.
Board Member Plog said after looking at all of this, why did this applicant need
to come in if the HOA allowed a ten foot setback? She said she too had been on
the Board of Adjustment for quite some time and had seen mistakes made
between the County, HOA’s and Realtors. It was her opinion that if the CC & R’s
stated a ten foot front setback was allowed, it should be without the need of a
variance.
Director Bernhart stated if he found a document from Glenn Buckelew, perhaps
he would write a new interpretation.
Board Member Plog asked Director Bernhart, if the applicant were given a 10
foot variance today, is there anything else holding up his building project?
Director Bernhart replied no.
Board Member Plog said good. She didn’t want him held up as Summer was
approaching which is not a good time to be building.
Steve Haney said he told Staff to look into a possible agreement at the time of
his variance application. He stated it was Staff’s recommendation to “go for the
max” and changed his request from ten feet to five feet right at the counter. He
said this whole process was just wrong.
Director Bernhart stated the County Zoning Regulations required a twenty foot
front setback in the R-1 Zoning District. He said a previous Director(s) made a
different interpretation(s) of the regulations. Director Bernhart said when he
read the regulations he wasn’t convinced he had the authority to do what
previous Directors did.
Mr. Haney asked why he had to take the beating on this? He said this matter
should have been looked at further, but in the meantime: ‘Mr. Haney didn’t get a
fair shake.’ Mr. Haney said a choice he now had was to put a for sale sign on his
lot.
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Board Member Plog made a motion to approve Docket No. V2010-001 –
Steve Haney - APN: 311-41-183 allowing a ten (10’) foot front setback for the
construction of a 1,600 sq. ft. dwelling and 1,000 sq. ft. attached garage. Board
Member Clark seconded the motion.
Chairman Cramer called for the vote and the motion passed
unanimously.
Board Member Plog said a motion should be made that if a document was
found determining an agreement exists between the County and the Lake
Moovalya Keys I - Subdivision Homeowner’s Association allowing a ten
foot front setback without the need of a variance that Staff reimburse Mr.
Haney the $605.00 variance application fee.
Chairman Cramer called for a vote on the above motion that if a document was
found determining an agreement exists between the County and the Lake
Moovalya Keys I - Subdivision Homeowner’s Association {allowing a ten foot
front setback without the need of a variance} that Staff reimburse Mr. Haney the
$605.00 variance application fee. The motion passed unanimously.
Director Bernhart said that preliminary research found no such document/
agreement but he would be pleasantly surprised if one existed. He said he would
contact Deputy County Attorney Glenn Buckelew regarding this.
Agenda Item #4 Call to the Public: There were no comments from the public.
Agenda Item #5 Adjournment: There being no further questions or comments,
Chairman Cramer adjourned the meeting at 4:45 p.m.
___________________________
Todd Cramer, Chairman

__________________________
Director, Scott Bernhart

__________________________
Christine DeMoss, Administrative Assistant
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LA PAZ COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regular Meeting / Public Hearing
March 11, 2010 – 4:00 p.m.
Board of Supervisor’s Meeting Room
1108 Joshua Avenue, Parker, AZ 85344

AGENDA
1. Call to Order
2. Approval of Minutes for the February 11, 2010 meeting.
3. Docket No. V2010-002 – William C. Foster – APN: 311-43-003G
The applicant is requesting a total of one Variance from the La Paz County Zoning Regulations; Section V1-3-C (Table V-3): 1) Requesting a two (2) foot South side setback Variance from the required five (5) foot
side setback, resulting in a three (3) foot South side setback for the future construction of a 2,690 sq. ft. site
built dwelling. This property is located in an R-3 (High Density Residential) Zoning District. The property
is located at 9416 Riverside Dr., Parker, Arizona.
4. Docket No. V2010-003 – Larry & Barbara Kubacki – APN: 311-37-098
The applicants are requesting a total of three Variances from the La Paz County Zoning Regulations;
Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3): 1) Requesting a two (2’) foot East side yard setback Variance from the
required five (5’) foot side yard setback, resulting in a three (3’) foot East side setback, 2) Requesting a five
(5’) foot West side yard setback Variance from the required five (5) foot side yard setback resulting in a
zero (0’) foot West side yard setback {note: 0’ @ one corner point only of dwelling – not the entire length
of dwelling} and 3) Requesting a seven (7’) foot rear yard setback Variance from the required ten (10’) foot
rear yard setback, resulting in a three (3’) foot rear yard setback for the future construction of a 2,072 sq. ft.
site built dwelling. This corner lot property is located in a TR (Transitional Residential) Zoning District.
The property is located at 33891 Sagebrush Lane, Parker Arizona in the Marina Village Annex Subdivision

5. Call to the Public.
6.

Adjournment.

La Paz County Department of Community Development
B. Scott Bernhart, Director
1112 Joshua ⚫ Suite 202 ⚫ Parker, Arizona 85344
(928) 669-6138 ⚫ Fax (928) 669-5503 ⚫ TDD (928) 669-8400
____________________________________________________________

LA PAZ COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regular Meeting / Public Hearing
April 8, 2010 – 4:00 p.m.
Board of Supervisor’s Meeting Room
1108 Joshua Avenue, Parker, AZ 85344

AGENDA
1. Call to Order
2. Approval of Minutes for the March 11, 2010 meeting.
3. Docket No. V2010-004 – Robert Willoughby and William Spires – APN: 311-41-013. Applicants are
requesting a total of two Variances from the La Paz County Zoning Regulations; Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3):
1) Requesting a ten foot (10’) Front Yard setback Variance from the required twenty foot (20’) Front Yard
setback, resulting in a ten foot (10’) Front Yard setback and; Section V-1-14 (Table V-5): 2) Requesting to
increase lot coverage from the allowed 55% to 59% lot coverage, resulting in an increase of 4% in lot coverage.
Applicants propose to remodel a site built dwelling and enlarge an attached garage: total square footage under
roof is 4,560’. This riverfront property is in an R-1-6 (Low Density Residential) Zoning District in the Lake
Moovalya Keys I Subdivision. The property has a physical address of 8840 Moovalya Dr, Parker, Arizona,
85344.
4. Call to the Public.
5.

Adjournment.

Board of Adjustment
April 8, 2010

MINUTES
Of The
La Paz County Board of Adjustment
April 8, 2010, 4:00 pm Regular Meeting/Public Hearing
1108 Joshua Avenue, Parker, AZ
Those present were: Chairman Todd Cramer, Joyce Plog, and Danny
Clark. Director Bernhart & Administrative Specialist Christine DeMoss, Others
present were: Robert J. Willoughby, Gary A. Svider, & Clifford “Bud” Woodyard.
Chairman Cramer called the Thursday, Regular Meeting/Public Hearing
to order at 4:02 p.m.
Chairman Cramer called for the second item on the Agenda today; the
approval of the March 11th, 2010 minutes.
Chairman Plog moved to approve the minutes of the March 11, 2010
meeting. Board Member Clark seconded the motion.
Chairman Cramer called for the vote. The motion to approve the March
11, 2010 minutes passed unanimously.
Chairman Cramer asked Director Bernhart to give the staff report on
Agenda Item #3:
Director Bernhart said regarding Docket No. V2010-004 – Robert
Willoughby and William Spires – APN: 311-41-013. Applicants are requesting
a total of two Variances from the La Paz County Zoning Regulations; Section V1-3-C (Table V-3): 1) Requesting a ten foot (10’) Front Yard setback Variance
from the required twenty foot (20’) Front Yard setback, resulting in a ten foot (10’)
Front Yard setback and; Section V-1-14 (Table V-5): 2) Requesting to increase
lot coverage from the allowed 55% to 59% lot coverage, resulting in an increase
of 4% in lot coverage. Applicants propose to remodel a site built dwelling and
enlarge an attached garage: total square footage under roof is 4,560’. This
riverfront property is in an R-1-6 (Low Density Residential) Zoning District in the
Lake Moovalya Keys I Subdivision. The property has a physical address of
8840 Moovalya Dr, Parker, Arizona, 85344.

Director Bernhart gave the staff report. He advised one letter of approval
was received from surrounding property owner Dennis Standrod of 8850 Apache
Loop. Director Bernhart said this residential subdivision had history which dated
back to the Yuma days. He described that properties were developed using
various setbacks. He said there were a wide variety of homes with differences
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in the percentage of lot coverage. Director Bernhart said many neighboring
homes had lesser front set backs than the 10 foot setback presented today. He
said he was not sure if any developments in this subdivision met the 20 foot front
setback per zoning regulation requirements. Director Bernhart said the average
percentage of lot coverage well exceeded the 55% in many cases. The
applicants proposed lot coverage was 59%. He said Staff recommended
approval as development would be consistent with surrounding property uses.
Director Bernhart said he was available for questions.
Chairman Cramer asked the Board Members if they had any questions.
Board Member Plog commented on Director Bernhart’s statement that no
homes in this subdivision were built with the required 20 foot front setback.
Director Bernhart said he was not personally aware of any homes having a 20
front setback and stated that could have resulted from a different zoning category
in the past, but in 1996 when the zoning regulations were adopted, the Lake
Moovalya Keys 1 Subdivision was zoned R-1-6.
Board Member Plog asked if the Homeowner’s Association had a comment?
Director Bernhart said no comment was received from the HOA, so Staff had to
assume they were ok with this request.
Director Bernhart said that in the past, there were some issues with the HOA
and this property owner, but he thinks they are both in good standing now. He
said the home had fallen into disrepair. The applicant first removed the roof then
additional walls. The project is now considered an entire rebuilt, and technically
under code, it is a rebuild.
Board Member Plog referred to the applicants’ site plan and the total proposed
square footage of construction.
Chairman Cramer said this subdivision had a history of average percentage of
lot coverage in the 78% range. And, he noted, many homes did have reduced
setbacks in the front.
Director Bernhart explained that the percentage of lot coverage allowed in the
TR (Transitional Residential) zoning district was 65%. He said 55% was allowed
in the R-1-6 (Low Density Residential) zoning district. He said R-1-6 traditionally
was for large stand alone homes. The calculation of 55% versus 65% was for
reasons of: water run-off, more structures on a lot can affect fire issues,
especially with side setback reductions, and the more structure allowed, the more
“bulky” a neighborhood appeared. Lower lot coverage percentages provided
more space in between houses which gave a “suburban” feel to the area.
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Chairman Cramer said the applicant requested an increase in lot coverage from
55% to 59% but it appeared 20% of the lot was in the river, per one of the maps
provided in the staff report.
Director Bernhart said it appeared that 25% of the parcel was located in the
river, but that was an overlay issue in preparing that map.
The Board Members reviewed all maps provided and discussed the proposed
projects’ compatibility to others in the subdivision.
Chairman Cramer said most front yards used up as much space as this request
and that recent builds were in the same realm.
Chairman Cramer called for questions from the public. There being no
questions or comments from the public Chairman Cramer called for a motion.
Board Member Plog made a motion to approve Docket No. V2010-004 –
Robert Willoughby and William Spires – APN: 311-41-013 as presented.
Board Member Clark seconded the motion.
Chairman Cramer called for the vote and the motion passed
unanimously.

Agenda Item #4 Call to the Public: There were no comments from the public.

Agenda Item #5 Adjournment: There being no further questions or comments,
Chairman Cramer adjourned the meeting at 4:13 p.m.

____________________________
Todd Cramer, Chairman

__________________________
Director, Scott Bernhart

____________________________
Christine DeMoss,
Administrative Assistant
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LA PAZ COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regular Meeting / Public Hearing
May 13, 2010 – 4:00 p.m.
Board of Supervisor’s Meeting Room
1108 Joshua Avenue, Parker, AZ 85344

AGENDA
1. Call to Order
2. Approval of Minutes for the March 11, 2010 meeting.
3. Docket No. V2010-005 – George & Deborah Clark – APN: 310-35-197. The applicants are requesting
a total of one Variance from the La Paz County Zoning Regulations; Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3): 1)
Requesting a five (5’) foot rear yard setback Variance from the required ten (10’) foot rear yard setback,
resulting in a five (5’) foot rear yard setback for construction of a wood awning (over concrete patio)
attached to a manufactured home. This property is located in a TR (Transitional Residential) Zoning
District. The property is located at 37310 Rio Grande Vista, Holiday Harbour Subdivision, Parker,
Arizona 85344.
4. Docket No. V2010-006 – Steve Haney – APN: 311-49-093. The applicant is requesting a total of two
Variances from the La Paz County Zoning Regulations; Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3): 1) Requesting a
two (2’) foot South side setback Variance from the required five (5’) side yard setback, resulting in a
three (3’) South side setback and; 2) Requesting a two (2’) foot North side setback Variance from the
required five (5’) side yard setback, resulting in a three (3’) North side setback for the future
construction of a site built dwelling, garage and deck. This property is located in a TR (Transitional
Residential) Zoning District. The property is located at 10102 Harbor View Rd., Marina Manor
Subdivision, Parker, Arizona 85344.
5. Docket No. V2010-007 – Steve Haney – APN: 311-49-094. The applicant is requesting a total of two
Variances from the La Paz County Zoning Regulations; Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3): 1) Requesting a
two (2’) foot South side setback Variance from the required five (5’) side yard setback, resulting in a
three (3’) South side setback and; 2) Requesting a two (2’) foot North side setback Variance from the
required five (5’) side yard setback, resulting in a three (3’) North side setback for the future
construction of a site built dwelling, garage and deck. This property is located in a TR (Transitional
Residential) Zoning District. The property is located at 10106 Harbor View Rd., Marina Manor
Subdivision, Parker, Arizona 85344.
6. Call to the Public.
7.

Adjournment.

Board of Adjustment
May 13, 2010

MINUTES
Of The
La Paz County Board of Adjustment
May 13, 2010, 4:00 pm Regular Meeting/Public Hearing
1108 Joshua Avenue, Parker, AZ
Those present were: Chairman Todd Cramer, Joyce Plog, Danny Clark,
and Bud Woodyard. Other Staff present were: Director Scott Bernhart &
Administrative Specialist Christine DeMoss, Others present were: George Clark,
Doyle Thompson Jr. of D.T. Construction and Mr. Steve Haney.
Chairman Cramer called the Thursday, Regular Meeting/Public Hearing
to order at 4:04 p.m.
Chairman Cramer called for the second item on the Agenda today; the
approval of the April 8, 2010 minutes.
Chairman Plog moved to approve the minutes of the April 8, 2010
meeting. Board Member Clark seconded the motion.
Chairman Cramer called for the vote. The motion to approve the April 8,
2010 minutes passed unanimously.
Chairman Cramer asked Director Bernhart to give the staff report on
Agenda Item #3:
Director Bernhart said regarding Docket No. V2010-005 – George &
Deborah Clark – APN: 310-35-197. The applicants are requesting a total of one
Variance from the La Paz County Zoning Regulations; Section V-1-3-C (Table V3): 1) Requesting a five (5’) foot rear yard setback Variance from the required ten
(10’) foot rear yard setback, resulting in a five (5’) foot rear yard setback for
construction of a wood awning (over concrete patio) attached to a manufactured
home. This property is located in a TR (Transitional Residential) Zoning District.
The property is located at 37310 Rio Grande Vista, Holiday Harbour Subdivision,
Parker, Arizona 85344.
Director Bernhart gave the staff report. He advised support footings for the
awning required a stamped engineered plan which must be submitted at the time
of building permit application (prior to construction.) He referred to the photo of
the rear yard showing a significant drop off/slope to the developed property
below. He said a guard rail would be required on the deck because of the level
of incline. Staff recommended approval and Director Bernhart said he was
available for questions.
Chairman Cramer asked the Board Members if they had any questions.
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Chairman Cramer referred to the photo Director Bernhart referenced and asked
where the applicant’s rear property boundary line was actually located. He
asked how far away the footings for the deck and awning would be in relation to
what appeared to be a small retaining wall located at the bottom of the slope
(next to an existing garage with an overhang that appeared to project out over
the retaining wall.)
Director Bernhart said the applicant could best describe the actual location of
the rear yard boundary line.
Doyle Thompson Jr., Agent for the applicant approached the Board. He
described the rear property boundary as being in the middle of the slope/hill area.
He said the deck and awning would be constructed 5 feet from the rear boundary
line.
Chairman Cramer asked Mr. Thompson if the proposed roofline of the awning
could interfere or overlap the overhang of the existing garage down below.
Doyle Thompson Jr. said there would be several feet distance between the
lower eve of the garage and the roofline of the applicants proposed awning. He
said there won’t be any eves or overhangs that would come close to each other.
Doyle said during the manufactured home installation, he had to shift the
placement by two (2) feet to the East. He said that only changed a side yard
setback, not the distance from the rear (where the deck and awning are
proposed) or from the front (where the septic tank and leach field are located.)
Board Member Plog asked if the setback issue regarding the wastewater
system had been resolved. Noting the Health Dept. had commented that the
applicants drawing of site plan did not match the drawing in their files of septic
system permit application. The Health Department noted the home needed to be
at least 15 feet from the from the front street property line in order to meet the 10
foot setback requirement from the septic tank and leach field.
Doyle Thompson Jr. said the septic system setback issue had been resolved
and the home, even after being shifted two (2) feet to the East, was not moved
closer to the septic system located in the front of the property. In fact, he said
after taking Variance pictures with Ken Olkowski from the Building Dept., they
both determined the home was placed 23 feet from the front street property line.
Therefore, it exceeded the Health Department’s setback request by eight (8) feet.
Chairman Cramer called for questions from the public. There being no
questions or comments from the public Chairman Cramer called for a motion.
Board Member Plog made a motion to approve Docket No. V2010-005 –
George & Deborah Clark – APN: 310-35-197 as presented. Board Member
Woodyard seconded the motion.
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Chairman Cramer called for the vote and the motion passed
unanimously.
Chairman Cramer asked Director Bernhart to give the staff report on
Agenda Item #4:
Director Bernhart said regarding Docket No. V2010-006 – Steve Haney –
APN: 311-49-093. The applicant is requesting a total of two Variances from the
La Paz County Zoning Regulations; Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3): 1) Requesting
a two (2’) foot South side setback Variance from the required five (5’) side yard
setback, resulting in a three (3’) South side setback and; 2) Requesting a two
(2’) foot North side setback Variance from the required five (5’) side yard setback,
resulting in a three (3’) North side setback for the future construction of a site
built dwelling, garage and deck. This property is located in a TR (Transitional
Residential) Zoning District. The property is located at 10102 Harbor View Rd.,
Marina Manor Subdivision, Parker, Arizona 85344.
Director Bernhart gave the staff report. He advised the property line dispute
had been resolved, as of today, by letter from Attorney John Churchill,
representing the applicant’s neighbors, the Bledsoe’s. He said the dispute was
over two different survey results. Director Bernhart said this was a civil issue
therefore Staff originally recommended continuance. However, it now appeared
the applicant and neighbors have agreed on a common boundary and plan to
solidify the property line adjustments by quit claim deed. It was noted the
applicant and neighbor’s have agreed to measure the common side setback
boundary as three feet from the edge of an existing CMU wall.
Chairman Cramer asked if Mr. Haney was quit claiming a small sliver or portion,
would that impact construction of the house?
Director Bernhart responded that it may not be an even two foot setback
variance request due to the location of the wall. He said this could change the
dimensions of his parcel slightly.
Board Member Woodyard asked if this was a standard size home in this area?
Director Bernhart said the lots up in this subdivision were long and narrow. He
said this proposed plan matched what was generally out there. He also noted
several previously approved three (3) foot side setbacks in this subdivision.
Board Member Woodyard wanted clarification that this applicant owns both lots.
Director Bernhart confirmed Steve Haney owned both lots (this Docket item and
the one next on the agenda.)
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Board Member Plog wanted it noted in the motion that the three (3) foot side
yard setback must remain free, clear, and unobstructed of AC units, etc. She
meant three (3) feet unobstructed all the way around all proposed structures with
nothing located in the side yards.
Chairman Cramer asked the Board Members if they had any other questions.
Chairman Cramer called for questions from the public. There being no
questions or comments from the public Chairman Cramer called for a motion.
Board Member Plog made a motion to approve Docket No. V2010-006 – Steve
Haney – APN: 311-49-093 as presented with the stipulation that the three (3)
foot side yard setbacks (North and South sides) remain free, clear, and
unobstructed of AC units, etc., next to proposed dwelling, garage and deck.
Board Member Clark seconded the motion.
Chairman Cramer called for the vote and the motion passed
unanimously.
Chairman Cramer asked Director Bernhart to give the staff report on
Agenda Item #3:
Director Bernhart said regarding Docket No. V2010-007 – Steve Haney –
APN: 311-49-094. The applicant is requesting a total of two Variances from the
La Paz County Zoning Regulations; Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3): 1) Requesting
a two (2’) foot South side setback Variance from the required five (5’) side yard
setback, resulting in a three (3’) South side setback and; 2) Requesting a two
(2’) foot North side setback Variance from the required five (5’) side yard setback,
resulting in a three (3’) North side setback for the future construction of a site
built dwelling, garage and deck. This property is located in a TR (Transitional
Residential) Zoning District. The property is located at 10106 Harbor View Rd.,
Marina Manor Subdivision, Parker, Arizona 85344.
Director Bernhart gave the staff report. He advised this property was also
owned by Mr. Haney and was next to the previous docket item. He said there
was no property line dispute with these two parcels. He said a majority of
homes in this area have setback issues. Director Bernhart said the proposed
setbacks were compatible with surrounding development and said Staff
recommended approval.
Chairman Cramer asked the Board Members if they had any questions.
There being no questions Chairman Cramer called for questions from the public.
There being no questions or comments from the public Chairman Cramer called
for a motion.
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Board Member Plog made a motion to approve Docket No. V2010-007 – Steve
Haney – APN: 311-49-094 as presented with the stipulation that the three (3)
foot side yard setbacks (North and South sides) remain free, clear, and
unobstructed of AC units, etc., next to proposed dwelling, garage and deck.
Board Member Clark seconded the motion.
Chairman Cramer called for the vote and the motion passed
unanimously.
Agenda Item #6 Call to the Public: There were no comments from the public.
Agenda Item #7 Adjournment: There being no further questions or comments,
Chairman Cramer adjourned the meeting at 4:21 p.m.

____________________________
Todd Cramer, Chairman

__________________________
Director, Scott Bernhart

____________________________
Christine DeMoss,
Administrative Assistant
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LA PAZ COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regular Meeting / Public Hearing
June 10, 2010 – 4:00 p.m.
Board of Supervisor’s Meeting Room
1108 Joshua Avenue, Parker, AZ 85344

AGENDA

1. Call to Order
2. Approval of Minutes for the May 13, 2010 meeting.
3. Docket No. V2010-008 – Delvin & Gertrude Warren – APN: 310-32-156A.
Applicants are requesting a total of three Variances from the La Paz County Zoning Regulations;
Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3): 1) Requesting a two (2’) foot West side setback variance from the
required five (5’) foot side yard setback, resulting in a three (3’) foot West side setback for
construction of a room addition attached to an existing garage/roof line: 2) Requesting a five (5’) foot
West side setback variance from required five (5’) foot side setback, resulting in a zero (0’) West side
setback variance for construction of an upper deck attached to proposed room addition: 3)
Requesting a five (5’) foot rear yard Variance from the required ten (10’) foot rear yard setback,
resulting in a five (5’) foot rear yard setback for construction of an upper deck attached to proposed
room addition. This property is located in a TR (Transitional Residential) Zoning District. The
property is located at 847 Linger Dr., Hillcrest Bay Subdivision, Parker, Arizona 85344.
4. Call to the Public.
5.

Adjournment.

Board of Adjustment
June 10, 2010

MINUTES
Of The
La Paz County Board of Adjustment
June 10, 2010, 4:00 pm Regular Meeting/Public Hearing
1108 Joshua Avenue, Parker, AZ
Those present were: Chairman Todd Cramer, Joyce Plog, Danny Clark, and Bud
Woodyard. Other Staff present were: Director Scott Bernhart & Administrative Specialist
Christine DeMoss, Others present were: Trudy & Del Warren, Roy & Margaret Hokenson
of Hillcrest Bay HOA and Building Inspector Ken Olkowski.
Chairman Cramer called the Thursday, Regular Meeting/Public Hearing to order
at 4:01 p.m.
Chairman Cramer called for the second item on the Agenda today; the approval
of the May 13, 2010 minutes.
Board Member Plog moved to approve the minutes of the May 13, 2010
meeting. Board Member Woodyard seconded the motion.
Chairman Cramer called for the vote. The motion to approve the May 13, 2010
minutes passed unanimously.
Chairman Cramer asked Director Bernhart to give the staff report on Agenda
Item #3:
Director Bernhart said regarding Docket No. V2010-008 – Delvin & Gertrude
Warren – APN: 310-32-156A. Applicants are requesting a total of three variances
from the La Paz County Zoning Regulations; Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3): 1) Requesting
a two (2’) foot West side setback variance from the required five (5’) foot side yard
setback, resulting in a three (3’) foot West side setback for construction of a room
addition attached to an existing garage/roof line. 2) Requesting a five (5’) foot West
side setback variance from the required five (5’) side yard setback, resulting in a zero
(0’) foot West side setback for construction of a deck attached to a proposed room
addition: 3) Requesting a five (5’) foot rear yard variance from the required ten (10’) foot
rear yard setback, resulting in a five (5’) foot rear yard setback for construction of a deck
attached to a proposed room addition. This property is located in a TR (Transitional
Residential) Zoning District. The property is located at 847 Linger Dr., Hillcrest Bay
Subdivision, Parker, Arizona 85344.
Director Bernhart gave the staff report. He advised the Hillcrest Bay Homeowner’s
Association approved the proposed project. Two (2) letters were received from
surrounding property owners. One letter of approval was received and one letter
approved a three (3’) foot West side setback for the deck, not zero, as requested. He
said staff comments included maintaining at least a three (3’) foot West side setback for
deck support beams, not zero (0), as requested. He said the deck could then be
cantilevered out resulting in a two (2’) foot setback to the West side property line.
Director Bernhart stated if the deck and support beams were built at a zero (0’) foot
setback, all structures (including the supports beams and decking) would need to be
constructed with fire rated materials. Fire separation requirements included 5/8ths
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drywall around support beams and underneath the extended portion of the deck. He
said the applicants request for a zero (0’) foot West side setback required the whole side
of the deck be fire proofed. Staff recommended approving a three (3’) for West side
setback for the room addition and deck, and the five (5’) foot rear setback for the deck
attached to the room addition. Director Bernhart noted that an APS utility line was
located in the rear. He said a five (5’) foot rear yard setback met the separation
requirement of structure(s) located near a power line. Director Bernhart said he was
available for questions.
Chairman Cramer asked if the room addition existed at this moment.
Director Bernhart said no, the room addition was proposed, and would be attached to
an existing garage to match its’ roof line.
Board Member Woodyard asked Director Bernhart if there was any structural reason
the support beams for the deck needed to have a zero (0’) foot setback, or was it just to
make a bigger patio.
Director Bernhart said he was not aware of a structural reason but noted a concern for
turning around on the stairway coming up, perhaps needing more room up on the
landing. He recommended the Board look at the proposed site plan. He said allowing
a one (1’) foot overhang would give them space to enter and exit the stairway. He also
suggested the applicants could use a spiral staircase as an alternative.
Board Member Woodyard said the site plan showed plenty of room at the bottom/rear
of the property for the stairs to be moved over if need be.
Director Bernhart said he agreed there appeared to be enough room to move the stairs
over.
There being no further questions Chairman Cramer made a call to the public.
Roy Hokenson, member of the Hillcrest Bay Homeowner’s Association, and helper with
the applicant’s project, approached the Board. He advised he would be doing the
construction work on this project. He said the three (3’) foot West side setback was
needed for the room addition in order to match the existing roof line of the garage. He
said plans for the attached deck would be modified to a three (3’) foot West side setback
so they wouldn’t have to worry about fire rating the support beams and decking. He said
the stairs could be moved over no problem.
Board Member Woodyard asked if the electrical panel needed to be relocated as APS
stated in their review that the panel must meet APS specs and not be enclosed.

Mr. Hokenson said the applicant proposed an open deck so the APS panel would not
be enclosed.
There being no further questions Chairman Cramer called for a motion.
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Chairman Cramer made a motion to approve Docket No. V2010-008 – Delvin &
Gertrude Warren – APN: 310-32-156A with the following modifications: a total of
three variances from the La Paz County Zoning Regulations; Section V-1-3-C (Table V3): 1) Requesting a two (2’) foot West side setback variance from the required five (5’)
foot side yard setback, resulting in a three (3’) foot West side setback for construction of
a room addition attached to an existing garage/roof line. 2) Requesting a two (2’) foot
West side setback variance from the required five (5’) foot setback, resulting in a three
(3’) foot West side setback for construction of a deck attached to the room addition: 3)
Requesting a five (5’) foot rear yard variance from the required ten (10’) foot rear yard
setback, resulting in a five (5’) foot rear yard setback for construction of a deck attached
to the room addition. Board Member Clark seconded the motion.
Chairman Cramer called for the vote and the motion passed unanimously.

Agenda Item #4 Call to the Public: There were no comments from the public.
Director Bernhart informed the Board they should have all received an Activity Report
in their mailing. He said he was trying to keep the report updated, on the website, on a
regular basis. He recommended the Board look at our website for additional updates.
Agenda Item #5 Adjournment: There being no further questions or comments,
Chairman Cramer adjourned the meeting at 4:14 p.m.

Administrative Specialist, Christine DeMoss, advised the Board there would be no
meeting scheduled for July 8th, as no Variance applications were received.

____________________________
Todd Cramer, Chairman

__________________________
Scott Bernhart, Director

____________________________
Christine DeMoss,
Administrative Specialist
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____________________________________________________________

LA PAZ COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regular Meeting / Public Hearing
July 8, 2010 – 4:00 p.m.
Board of Supervisor’s Meeting Room
1108 Joshua Avenue, Parker, AZ 85344

AGENDA

There is no Board of Adjustment Meeting scheduled for July 8, 2010 as no applications for Variance, Use
on Appeal, or Appeal of an Administrative Decision/Interpretation were received.
Minutes from the June 10, 2010 hearing will be approved at the next available Board of Adjustment
meeting.

La Paz County Department of Community Development
B. Scott Bernhart, Director
1112 Joshua ⚫ Suite 202 ⚫ Parker, Arizona 85344
(928) 669-6138 ⚫ Fax (928) 669-5503 ⚫ TDD (928) 669-8400
____________________________________________________________

LA PAZ COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regular Meeting / Public Hearing
August 12, 2010 – 4:00 p.m.
Board of Supervisor’s Meeting Room
1108 Joshua Avenue, Parker, AZ 85344

AGENDA

There is no Board of Adjustment Meeting scheduled for August 12, 2010 as no applications for Variance,
Use on Appeal, or Appeal of an Administrative Decision/Interpretation were received.
Minutes from the June 10, 2010 hearing will be approved at the next available Board of Adjustment
meeting.

La Paz County Department of Community Development
B. Scott Bernhart, Director
1112 Joshua ⚫ Suite 202 ⚫ Parker, Arizona 85344
(928) 669-6138 ⚫ Fax (928) 669-5503 ⚫ TDD (928) 669-8400
____________________________________________________________
LA PAZ COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regular Meeting / Public Hearing
September 9th, 2010 – 4:00 p.m.
Board of Supervisor’s Meeting Room
1108 Joshua Avenue, Parker, AZ 85344
AGENDA

1. Call to Order
2. Approval of Minutes for the June 10th, 2010 meeting.
3. Docket No. V2010-009 – Dean & Cynthia Miles – APN: 311-42-008
Applicants are requesting a total of three Variances from the La Paz County Zoning Regulations; Section V-13-C (Table V-3): 1) Requesting a two (2’) foot North side setback variance from the required five (5’) foot side
setback, resulting in a three (3’) foot North side setback. 2) Requesting a two (2’) foot South side setback
variance from the required five (5’) foot side setback, resulting in a three (3’) foot South side setback and: 3)
Requesting a ten (10’) foot front setback variance from the required twenty (20’) foot front setback, resulting in
a ten (10’) foot front setback for construction of a new site built, two story dwelling and garage (replacing an
existing home with a 3’ side yard setback.) This property is in an R-1-6 (Low Density Residential) Zoning
District and is located at 9994 Riverside Dr., Parker, Arizona 85344.
4. Docket No. V2010-010 – Lloyd & Kristine DeGonia – APN: 311-36-039
Applicants are requesting a total of three Variances from the La Paz County Zoning Regulations; Section V-13-C (Table V-3): 1) Requesting a two (2’) foot East side setback variance from the required five (5’) foot side
setback, resulting in a three (3’) foot East side setback. 2) Requesting a two (2’) foot West side setback
variance from the required five (5’) foot side setback, resulting in a three (3’) foot West side setback and: 3)
Requesting a seven (7’) foot rear setback variance from the required ten (10’) foot rear setback, resulting in a
three (3’) foot rear setback for construction of a new single story site built garage with interior living quarters,
kitchen, bedroom and bathroom (replacing an existing mobile home.) This property is in a TR (Transitional
Residential) Zoning District and is located at 6722 S. Riverside Dr., Parker, Arizona 85344.
5. Docket No. V2010-011 – David Lewis/River House, LLC – APN: 311-41-161A
Applicant is requesting a total of one (1) Variance from the County Zoning Regulations Section V-1-3-C (Table
V-3): 1) Requesting a ten (10’) foot front setback variance from the required twenty (20’) foot front setback
variance, resulting in a ten (10’) foot front setback for the construction of 1537 sq. ft. proposed remodel and
garage addition attached to an existing residence. This property is in an R-1-6 (Low Density Residential)
Zoning District and is located at 8958 Yaqui Loop, Lake Moovalya Keys 1 Subdivision, Parker, Arizona 85344.
6. Call to the Public.
7. Adjournment.

Board of Adjustment
September 9, 2010

MINUTES
Of The
La Paz County Board of Adjustment
September 9, 2010, 4:00 pm Regular Meeting/Public Hearing
1108 Joshua Avenue, Parker, AZ
Those present were: Chairman Todd Cramer, Joyce Plog, Nina Chumley and
Bud Woodyard. Other Staff present were: Director Scott Bernhart, Chief Building
Inspector Mike Baker & Administrative Specialist Christine DeMoss, Others present
were: Dave Scott, Lloyd DeGonia, Kevin Derby and Gary Svider.
Chairman Cramer called the Thursday, Regular Meeting/Public Hearing to order
at 4:01 p.m.
Chairman Cramer called for the second item on the Agenda today; the approval
of the June 10, 2010 minutes.
Board Member Plog moved to approve the minutes of the June 10, 2010
meeting. Board Member Chumley seconded the motion.
Chairman Cramer called for the vote. The motion to approve the June 10, 2010
minutes passed unanimously.
Chairman Cramer asked Director Bernhart to give the staff report on Agenda
Item #3:
Director Bernhart said regarding Docket No. V2010-009 – Dean & Cynthia Miles –
APN: 311-42-008. Applicants are requesting a total of three Variances from the La Paz
County Zoning Regulations; Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3): 1) Requesting a two (2’) foot
North side setback variance from the required five (5’) foot side setback, resulting in a
three (3’) foot North side setback. 2) Requesting a two (2’) foot South side setback
variance from the required five (5’) foot side setback, resulting in a three (3’) foot South
side setback and: 3) Requesting a ten (10’) foot front setback variance from the required
twenty (20’) foot front setback, resulting in a ten (10’) foot front setback for construction
of a new site built, two story dwelling and garage. This property is in an R-1-6 (Low
Density Residential) Zoning District and is located at 9994 Riverside Dr., Parker, Arizona
85344.
Director Bernhart gave the staff report. He advised the property was not located in a
flood zone and that surrounding zoning was R-3 and R-1-6. Director Bernhart said
there were problems regarding the front property boundary and its’ exact location off of
an existing right-of-way off Riverside Dr. location. He stated that per Public Works
Department survey, the front setback appeared to be less than 10 feet. He stated
Public Works recommended denial due to possible parking issues. Director Bernhart
suggested the applicant and/or their assigned agent talk with Public Works for a possible
compromise. He noted that front setback variances had been granted on adjacent
properties. He said those approved front setbacks ranged anywhere from 3 to 20 feet
from the right-of-way area. He said that Building Official Mike Baker noted that Public
Works had recently visited the site for an official survey and determined the property line
to be at least 33.5 feet from the centerline of Riverside Drive. This resulted in the right-
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of-way fluctuating from 15 to 18 feet in front of this parcel. It was then determined that
the applicants needed to revise their variance request in the front from 10 feet to 6 feet
for construction of the dwelling and garage. It was also noted that an increase in the
percentage of lot coverage would need to be advertised for as the parcel size would be
reduced based on new survey knowledge. Director Bernhart recommended the docket
item be continued for re-advertisement or denied based on this new information. He
said he was available for questions.
Chairman Cramer said based on the site plan, it appeared this property was on a curve
on Riverside Dr. He noted that the adjacent property to the North appeared to have
structure at 3 feet from the front property line (from water meter location.)
Director Bernhart stated that particular variance to the North was approved in 2005.
Chief Building Official Mike Baker stated that property owner must have had a good
surveyor as the 3 feet was dead on to the front property boundary abutting the right-ofway.
Board Member Plog suggested a continuance so that the applicants and their agent
can be informed about Public Works concerns. She also noted that the previous
development to the North at 3 feet to front property line might provide a hardship as it
was allowed to be built.
Director Bernhart stated the neighbors’ ability to build did not provide a hardship for this
applicant.
Discussion ensued among the Board, Director Bernhart and Chief Building Official Mike
Baker regarding the adoption of the 2006 building codes that allows a 3 foot separation
between structures wall-to-wall (a change from the 6 foot separation requirement per
2003 building code.) Mr. Baker said this allowed for eaves and overhangs as well.
Director Bernhart noted the 2006 building code separation distance differed from the La
Paz County Zoning Regulations.
Board Member Chumley made a motion to continue Docket No. V2010-009 – Dean &
Cynthia Miles – APN: 311-42-008 to the October 14th Board of Adjustment Meeting in
order to revise the Variance request(s) re-advertise, post, etc. and to allow the applicant
and/or his agent to meet with Public Works regarding the proposed structure near the
front right-of-way. Board Member Woodyard seconded the motion.
Chairman Cramer called for the vote and the motion passed unanimously.
Chairman Cramer asked Director Bernhart to give the staff report on Agenda
Item #4:
Director Bernhart said regarding Docket No. V2010-010 – Lloyd & Kristine
DeGonia – APN: 311-36-039. Applicants are requesting a total of three Variances from
the La Paz County Zoning Regulations; Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3): 1) Requesting a
two (2’) foot East side setback variance from the required five (5’) foot side setback,
resulting in a three (3’) foot East side setback. 2) Requesting a two (2’) foot West side
setback variance from the required five (5’) foot side setback, resulting in a three (3’) foot
West side setback and: 3) Requesting a seven (7’) foot rear setback variance from the
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required ten (10’) foot rear setback, resulting in a three (3’) foot rear setback for
construction of a new single story site built garage with interior living quarters, kitchen,
bedroom and bathroom (replacing an existing mobile home.) This property is in a TR
(Transitional Residential) Zoning District and is located at 6722 Riverside Dr., Parker,
Arizona 85344.
Director Bernhart gave the staff report. He said the property was not located in a
flood zone and was surrounded by TR and some C-2 Zoning. He said the Health
Department stated there was not enough separation (shown on submitted site plan)
between proposed structure and the relocated septic system to be placed in the front
area of parcel. He said Staff recommended denial or at least continuance until
construction plans can be shown they can comply to Health Department’s separation
requirements. Director Bernhart showed a slide presentation of the subject property.
He said he was available for questions.
Board Member Woodyard asked if 3 foot side setbacks met the building code.
Director Bernhart said yes, per previous 2006 building code separation discussion. He
said the real issue here was the separation requirement of proposed dwelling from septic
tank and leach lines.
Board Member Plog said per the site plan, it appeared the applicants would be driving
right over the new septic tank and leach field.
Chairman Cramer said they should be able to work out parking and driveway issues as
there were modified wastewater systems that allow for that.
Discussion ensued among the Board Members and Chief Building Inspector Mike Baker
regarding the true front property line location. Mike Baker believed, based on the
location of the water meter, the front block wall was possibly right on the front property
line, off a right-of-way.
Chairman Cramer asked if the front block wall was to be removed.
Lloyd DeGonia, the applicant, approached the Board Members. He said the block wall
in the front would be removed. He said the two side block walls would remain. He said
there was a chain link fence located in the rear of the property.
Chairman Cramer said it was very important that the 3 foot side yard setbacks remain
free and clear of construction, including A/C units, etc.
Board Member Plog said this meant a minimum of 3 feet of open space from the
outside edge of the block wall to the proposed garage/dwelling.
Chief Building Official Mike Baker said all development issues (i.e. the 3 foot side
setback “free and clear” as well as the Health Departments separation of structure to
septic tank and leach lines) would be looked at, at the time of plan review, once the
building permit application was received.
Board Member Chumley asked if the front wall would be replaced.

3

Board of Adjustment
September 9, 2010

Lloyd DeGonia said no. He had no plans to rebuild a front yard fence or wall.
Chairman Cramer asked what was located on the other side of the rear yard chain link
fence in the rear.
Lloyd DeGonia said the lot to the rear was developed with a mobile home and a large
open parking area.
Chief Building Official Mike Baker, said unfortunately, he could not get a good picture
of the rear property line with the chain link fence.
Chairman Cramer wanted clarification that the variance request before the Board was
for a 3 foot setback on both sides that had each had existing block walls that would
remain, and a 3 foot rear yard setback from a chain link fence, with no variance required
in the front?
Lloyd DeGonia said the requested setbacks described were correct and that he
intended to keep the 3 foot on both sides and the 3 foot setback in the rear, free and
clear of all structure(s) as requested by the Board.
Chairman Cramer said the Health Department issues needed to be worked out with a
possible condition or recommendation made in the motion.
Director Bernhart said he didn’t recommend the Board approve with conditions. He
said perhaps a continuance so Health Department development standards can be
addressed with applicant.
Chairman Cramer said there were alternative systems, like the Elgin type system,
which allowed you build closer to leach lines.
Chief Building Official Mike Baker said the Health Department could best answer the
question regarding available alternative systems, and that all Health Department
development standards would be addressed at time of plan review.
Board Member Woodyard asked Staff if they were recommending continuance or
denial.
Director Berhnart said he recommended continuance so Health Department issues can
be worked out.
Chariman Cramer asked the applicant if a continuance would be inconvenient.
Lloyd DeGonia said a continuance would be inconvenient for his family and his builder.
Mr. Dave Scott, the applicant’s contractor stood up in the audience and stated the
existing mobile home had already had the contents removed pending a demo. He said
he did not want a continuance. He said he could install a new septic system to code.
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Mr. Scott stated Steve Stanton Construction would be installing the new septic system.
He said if they ran into any development problems, a vault-n-haul could be considered.
He said the septic system issue should not hold up this project.
Chief Building Official Mike Baker again said during the building plan review process,
a building permit would not be issued until a workable septic system had been approved
by the Health Department and installed on the property. He said the Health Department
would forward an official “Approval to Construct” to the Building Department which would
then trigger the issuance of the applicants building permit.
Director Bernhart wanted to make it very clear to the Board that if they were leaning on
approval, the applicant should be made aware if they have a problem with this proposed
project, it may require a complete redesign which would be the applicant’s issue, not the
Building Departments.
Discussion ensued among Board Members and the applicant regarding existing
structures on all properties located on all sides and rear. It was noted that adjacent
properties had variances with reductions in setbacks and some structures were legal
non-conforming built prior to 1983.
Board Member Chumley made a motion to approve Docket No. V2010-010 – Lloyd
& Kristine DeGonia – APN: 311-36-039 noting that the building plans shall meet all
Health Department development standards relating to separation requirements from
structure to the individual waste water system and the 3 foot side and rear yard setbacks
must remain “free and clear” of all structure including A/C units, etc. Board Member
Woodyard seconded the motion.
Chairman Cramer called for the vote and the motion passed unanimously.
Chairman Cramer asked Director Bernhart to give the staff report on Agenda
Item #5
Director Bernhart said regarding Docket No. V2010-011 – David Lewis/River
House, LLC – APN: 311-41-161A. Applicant is requesting a total of one (1) Variance
from the County Zoning Regulations Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3): 1) Requesting a ten
(10’) foot front setback variance from the required twenty (20’) foot front setback
variance, resulting in a ten (10’) foot front setback for the construction of 1537 sq. ft.
proposed remodel and garage addition attached to an existing residence. This property
is in an R-1-6 (Low Density Residential) Zoning District and is located at 8958 Yaqui
Loop, Lake Moovalya Keys 1 Subdivision, Parker, Arizona 85344.
Director Bernhart gave the staff report. He said several properties in this subdivision
have reduced front setbacks. He said homeowners must maintain at least 2 off street
parking spaces per code and La Paz Zoning Regulations. He didn’t think there was any
place else in the County with such parking issues as in the Keys.
Chairman Cramer said based on the site plan it appeared the applicant could (off
street) park at least 2 vehicles on the property post construction.
Kevin Derby, of Derby Construction said he was the designated agent for David Lewis
and River Properties LLC. He said in this neighborhood, parking was strictly enforced,
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by means of a white line painted on the street. He said if you were not parked between
your private property and this white line, you could be cited by the Homeowner’s
Association. He described the remodel project as adding a bedroom, a bathroom and
garage addition for additional space. He said his father built this existing dwelling in the
Keys many years ago and was actually the first home built in the community. He said
subsequently, Derby Construction built about 50% of the homes in the entire subdivision.
He said he was vey familiar with this subdivision and looked forward to working on this
project.
Chairman Cramer called or questions.
There being no questions…
Board Member Plog made a motion to approve Docket No. V2010-011 – David
Lewis/River House, LLC – APN: 311-41-161A noting space required for 2 off street
parking spaces between the white line of the subdivision street boundary and proposed
new construction. Board Member Woodyard seconded the motion.

Chairman Cramer called for the vote and the motion passed unanimously.

Agenda Item #6 Call to the Public: There were no comments from the public.
Director Bernhart informed the Board they should have all received an Activity Report
in their mailing. He said he was trying to keep the report updated, on the website, on a
regular basis. He recommended the Board look at our website for additional updates.
Agenda Item #7 Adjournment: There being no further questions or comments,
Chairman Cramer adjourned the meeting at 5:00 p.m.

***
After the Meeting, Board Member Woodyard turned in a letter of resignation to the
Board of Adjustment citing the fact that most Variance requests were located in
District 2, not in his rural community of District 3 near Vicksburg. He also said if
we need him to help fill a quorum (until officially replaced by Supervisor Irwin,) to
give him a call.

____________________________
Todd Cramer, Chairman

__________________________
Scott Bernhart, Director

____________________________
Christine DeMoss,
Administrative Specialist
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La Paz County Department of Community Development
B. Scott Bernhart, Director
1112 Joshua ⚫ Suite 202 ⚫ Parker, Arizona 85344
(928) 669-6138 ⚫ Fax (928) 669-5503 ⚫ TDD (928) 669-8400
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LA PAZ COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regular Meeting / Public Hearing
October 14th, 2010 – 4:00 p.m.
Board of Supervisor’s Meeting Room
1108 Joshua Avenue, Parker, AZ 85344

AGENDA

1. Call to Order
2. Approval of Minutes for the September 9th, 2010 meeting.
3. Docket No. V2010-009/Continued-Revised Variance Request from 09-09-2010 Hearing – Dean &
Cynthia Miles - APN: 311-42-008. Requesting a total of four Variances from the La Paz County Zoning
Regulations; Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3): 1) Requesting a two (2’) foot North side setback variance from the
required five (5’) foot side setback, resulting in a three (3’) foot North side setback. 2) Requesting a two (2’)
foot South side setback variance from the required five (5’) foot side setback, resulting in a three (3’) foot South
side setback and: 3) Requesting a fourteen (14’) foot front setback variance from the required twenty (20’) foot
front setback, resulting in a six (6’) foot front setback and 4) Requesting a Variance to increase lot coverage
from the allowed 55% to 70% lot coverage, resulting in an increase of 15% in lot coverage for construction of a
two story dwelling with garage. This property is located in an R-1-6 (Low Density Residential) Zoning District
and is located at 9994 Riverside Dr., Parker, Arizona 85344.
4. Docket No. V2010-012 – Justin P. Collier & Tannaz Emamjumeh-Collier – APN: 311-49-124.
Requesting a total of two Variances from the La Paz County Zoning Regulations; Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3):
1) Requesting a two (2’) foot South side variance from the required five (5’) foot side setback, resulting in a
three (3’) foot South side setback. 2) Requesting a seven (7’) foot rear yard variance from the required ten (10’)
foot rear yard setback, resulting in a three (3’) foot rear yard setback for construction of a garage attached to a
legal non-conforming dwelling. This property is located in a TR (Transitional Residential) Zoning District,
located at 31361 Harbor Circle Dr., Lower Marina Manor Subdivision, Parker, Arizona 85344.
Moovalya Keys 1 Subdivision, Parker, Arizona 85344.
5. Call to the Public.
6. Adjournment.
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MINUTES
Of The
La Paz County Board of Adjustment
October 14, 2010, 4:00 pm Regular Meeting/Public Hearing
1108 Joshua Avenue, Parker, AZ
Those present were: Chairman Todd Cramer, Joyce Plog, and Danny Clark
Other Staff present were: Director Scott Bernhart, Building Inspector Ken Olkowski &
Administrative Specialist Christine DeMoss, Others present were: Ken Helm, Dave
Scott, Dean & Cynthia Miles, Thomas Koelf and Justin Collier
Chairman Cramer called the Thursday, Regular Meeting/Public Hearing to order
at 4:00 p.m.
Chairman Cramer called for the second item on the Agenda today; the approval
of the September 9, 2010 minutes.
Board Member Plog moved to approve the minutes of the September 9, 2010
meeting. Board Member Clark seconded the motion.
Chairman Cramer called for the vote. The motion to approve the September 9,
2010 minutes passed unanimously.
Chairman Cramer asked Director Bernhart to give the staff report on Agenda
Item #3:
Director Bernhart said regarding 3. Docket No. V2010-009/Continued-Revised
Variance Request from 09-09-2010 Hearing – Dean & Cynthia Miles - APN: 311-42008. Requesting a total of four Variances from the La Paz County Zoning Regulations;
Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3): 1) Requesting a two (2’) foot North side setback variance
from the required five (5’) foot side setback, resulting in a three (3’) foot North side
setback. 2) Requesting a two (2’) foot South side setback variance from the required
five (5’) foot side setback, resulting in a three (3’) foot South side setback and: 3)
Requesting a fourteen (14’) foot front setback variance from the required twenty (20’)
foot front setback, resulting in a six (6’) foot front setback and 4) Requesting a Variance
to increase lot coverage from the allowed 55% to 70% lot coverage, resulting in an
increase of 15% in lot coverage for construction of a two story dwelling with garage.
This property is located in an R-1-6 (Low Density Residential) Zoning District and is
located at 9994 Riverside Dr., Parker, Arizona 85344.
Director Bernhart gave the staff report. He stated this variance had been continued
from the September 9th Board of Adjustment hearing due to a front property boundary
discrepancy. After the Public Works Department met with the applicants and their agent
on site, an accurate front property boundary was determined. He said Public Works
had resolved the issue of the front property boundary by conducting a survey off of
Riverside Dr. Director Bernhart stated Staff now had a greater understanding of the
applicants’ request and recommended approval. He explained Staff needed to continue
the variance request in order to re-advertise, re-notify surrounding property owners, and
re-post the changes in the variance request. He said he was available for questions.

1

Board of Adjustment
October 14, 2010

Chairman Cramer called for questions form the Board.
Board Member Plog asked if the increase of lot coverage could go that high.
Chairman Cramer stated they had approved greater increases in the percentage of lot
coverage in the past. He said this request was increasing from 55% to 70%, an increase
of only15%.
Chairman Cramer noted the front set-back at 6 feet was actually only at one corner
point of the garage, which provided ample off street parking.
Discussion ensued among the board regarding off street parking and the fact that it
appeared vehicles could park on the proposed driveways, and not within the right-of-way
off Riverside Drive.
As there were no more comments or questions, Chairman Cramer called for a motion
and reminded the members to mention in their motion that the 3 foot North and South
side setbacks remain free and clear of any structure(s) including AC units, etc.
Board Member Woodyard made a motion to approve No. V2010-009/ContinuedRevised Variance Request from 09-09-2010 Hearing – Dean & Cynthia Miles - APN:
311-42-008. The motion was made noting the 3 foot North and South side setbacks
shall remain free and clear of any structure(s) including AC units, etc. Other approved
variances were a 6’ front setback at one corner point and 70% lot coverage for the
construction of a 2-story site built dwelling with garage. Board Member Plog seconded
the motion and the motion passed unanimously.
Chairman Cramer asked Director Bernhart to give the staff report on Agenda
Item #4:
Director Bernhart said regarding item #4, Docket No. V2010-012 – Justin P. Collier
& Tannaz Emamjumeh-Collier – APN: 311-49-124. Requesting a total of two
Variances from the La Paz County Zoning Regulations; Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3): 1)
Requesting a two (2’) foot South side variance from the required five (5’) foot side
setback, resulting in a three (3’) foot South side setback. 2) Requesting a seven (7’) foot
rear yard variance from the required ten (10’) foot rear yard setback, resulting in a three
(3’) foot rear yard setback for construction of a garage attached to a legal non-conforming dwelling. This property is located in a TR (Transitional Residential) Zoning District,
located at 31361 Harbor Circle Dr., Lower Marina Manor Subdivision, Parker, Arizona
85344,
Director Bernhart gave the staff report. He said the property was not located in a
flood zone. He described a survey provided by the applicant showing a proposed future
lot line adjustment to change the property boundaries on parcels 311-49-124 and 31149-123 (both owned by the applicant.) He said the lot line adjustment was to
accommodate the proposed garage (with a 3’ side and 3’ rear setback) on parcel 31149-124. He said the applicants also intended to provide a 10 foot wide shared common
driveway/access for both parcels (5 feet on each parcel) by means of recordation on
both deeds. Director Bernhart said the applicants would ultimately need to apply for a
variance when developing adjacent parcel 311-49-123 which would include language to
allow a parcel in the TR Zoning District to be less than 4,500 sq. ft. He noted, however,
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that in this particular subdivision, most lots were less than 4,500 sq. feet as shown on
the original Lower Marina Manor Subdivision plat map. He advised the Marina Manor
HoA submitted a letter stating the applicants were out of compliance on perhaps a civil
matter, but that the applicants did obtain approval from the Marina Manor Board of
Directors for the site construction as required. Director Bernhart said he was available
for questions.
Chairman Cramer asked if the lot line adjustment should have been completed prior to
this variance request.
Director Bernhart said the variance requested was based on the configuration of the
parcel after the lot line adjustment was completed. He said the applicants did not want
to apply for the lot line adjustment first, because they wanted to see if the variance would
be approved.
Chairman Cramer noted that if the lot line adjustment had been done prior to this
variance request, the applicant could have lost the legal non-conforming status of the
existing dwelling that has a 3’ rear yard setback.
Chairman Cramer asked for clarification that this variance request was only for one lot?
Director Bernhart said yes.
Chairman Cramer asked for comments from the public.
The applicant, Justin Collier said he owned two adjacent lots in Marina Manor. He
said he and his wife intended to build this new garage, after the lot line adjustment was
complete, then in the future when they could afford it, apply for a variance on parcel 31149-123 to construct a dwelling and garage. He said he considered this the best use of
both of his properties.
Chairman Cramer asked Mr. Collier what the block wall was in the rear of the property.
Justin Collier said the tall brick building located behind his parcel(s) was Lake Manor
Market.
Kenneth Helm, one of the Board of Director’s for Marina Manor Homeowner’s
Association told the Board of Adjustment that the Collier’s had not presented this
particular building plan, but that their only real issue was height. He said he had no
issues with this request of building a new garage attached to an existing dwelling.
Director Bernhart asked about the HoA’s request to withhold this variance approval
until the applicants were in compliance with the requirements of their association?
Mr. Helm said their issue had to deal with HoA dues to be paid.
Justin Collier advised Mr. Helm the dues would be paid right after the hearing today.
As there were no more comments or questions, Chairman Cramer called for a motion.
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Board Member Plog made a motion to approve Docket No. V2010-012 – Justin P.
Collier & Tannaz Emamjumeh-Collier – APN: 311-49-124. Noting, the 3’ side and
rear setbacks shall remain free and clear of any structure(s) including AC units, etc.
Board Member Clark seconded the motion and the motion passed unanimously.
Chairman Cramer asked Director Bernhart to give the staff report on Agenda
Item #5 Call to the Public: There were no comments from the public.
Agenda Item #6 Adjournment: There being no further questions or comments,
Chairman Cramer adjourned the meeting at 4:17 p.m.

____________________________
Todd Cramer, Chairman

__________________________
Scott Bernhart, Director

____________________________
Christine DeMoss,
Administrative Specialist
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LA PAZ COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regular Meeting / Public Hearing
November 18th, 2010 – 4:00 p.m.
Board of Supervisor’s Meeting Room
1108 Joshua Avenue, Parker, AZ 85344

AGENDA

1. Call to Order
2. Approval of Minutes for the October 14th, 2010 meeting.
3. Docket No. V2010-013 – Steve & Katherine Haney – APNs: 311-49-197H and 311-49-197M.
Requesting a total of four Variances from the La Paz County Zoning Regulations; Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3):
1) Requesting a two foot (2’) North side setback variance from the required five foot (5’) side setback, resulting
in a three foot (3’) North side setback. 2) Requesting a five foot (5’) South side setback variance from the
required five foot (5’) side setback, resulting in a zero foot (0’) South side setback (next to a 5 foot wide “walkway” known as APN: 311-49-197M also owned by applicants) and: 3) Requesting a ten foot (10’) rear yard
setback variance from the required ten foot (10’) rear yard setback, resulting in a zero foot (0’) rear yard
setback (next to a riverfront “beach area” known as APN 311-49-197M) and; Section V-1-2-D (Table V-1) 4)
Requesting to increase the maximum allowed height in the TR Zoning District from 24’ to 26’, an increase of
two feet (2’) in height, for the construction of a new site built, two story dwelling and garage. This property is
located in a TR (Transitional Residential) Zoning District. The property is located at 10090 Riverside Dr.,
Parker, Arizona 85344.
4. Call to the Public.
5. Adjournment.
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MINUTES
Of The
La Paz County Board of Adjustment
November 18, 2010, 4:00 pm Regular Meeting/Public Hearing
1108 Joshua Avenue, Parker, AZ
Those present were: Acting Chairman Joyce Plog, Danny Clark and Nina
Chumley. Other Staff present were: Director Scott Bernhart, Building Inspector Ken
Olkowski, Code Enforcement Officer Juan Hernandez and Administrative Specialist
Christine DeMoss, Others present were Steve Haney, Robert Burrer, William Lemme,
Mrs. & Mrs. Clement and Gary Svider.
Acting Chairman Plog called for the second item on the Agenda today; the
approval of the October 14, 2010 minutes.
Board Member Chumley moved to approve the minutes of the October 14,
2010 meeting. Board Member Clark seconded the motion.
Acting Chairman Plog called for the vote. The motion to approve the October
14, 2010 minutes passed unanimously.
Acting Chairman Plog asked Director Bernhart to give the staff report on
Agenda Item #3:
Director Bernhart explained regarding Agenda Item #3. Docket No. V2010-013
– Steve & Katherine Haney – APNs: 311-49-197H and 311-49-197M. Applicants are
requesting a total of four Variances from the La Paz County Zoning Regulations; Section
V-1-3-C (Table V-3): 1) Requesting a two foot (2’) North side setback variance from the
required five foot (5’) side setback, resulting in a three foot (3’) North side setback. 2)
Requesting a five foot (5’) South side setback variance from the required five foot (5’)
side setback, resulting in a zero foot (0’) South side setback (next to a 5 foot wide “walkway” known as APN: 311-49-197M also owned by applicants) and: 3) Requesting a ten
foot (10’) rear yard setback variance from the required ten foot (10’) rear yard setback,
resulting in a zero foot (0’) rear yard setback (next to a riverfront “beach area” known as
APN 311-49-197M) and; Section V-1-2-D (Table V-1) 4) Requesting to increase the
maximum allowed height in the TR Zoning District from 24’ to 26’, an increase of two feet
(2’) in height, for the construction of a new site built, two story dwelling and garage.
This property is located in a TR (Transitional Residential) Zoning District. The property
is located at 10090 Riverside Dr., Parker, Arizona 85344.
Director Bernhart gave the staff report. He referred to the site plan and explained
that parcels 311-49-197H and 311-49-197M have been combined, therefore, the
applicants no longer needed a rear yard (riverfront) setback variance, or a South side
setback variance as originally requested. He stated the corner of the home proposed on
the river side would have been on the property line if M remained its’ own lot, but now
that H & M are combined, it will be close to the allowed five foot (5’) side setback.
He
advised the North side setback was still being requested which was a three foot (3’)
setback on that side. Director Bernhart stated Chief Building Official Mike Baker was in
contact with the applicants’ architect and, based on information and drawings received
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via fax, the request to increase height from 24’ to 26’ was no longer needed. Therefore,
Director Bernhart stated the applicants are now only requesting a total of one Variance:
1) Requesting a two foot (2’) North side setback variance from the required five foot (5’)
side setback, resulting in a three foot (3’) North side setback. Director Bernhart read into
the record a letter received from surrounding property owner Daren Clement stating, in
part, that he was against the variance because he did not believe low clearances and
extra height limits were within the aesthetic value of the rivers beauty. Director
Bernhart stated Staff recommended approval for the variance on the North side which
should remain free and clear of any structure(s) including ac units, etc.
Acting Chairman Plog called for questions from the public.
Daren Clement stated he lived in upper Marina Manor just above this property. He said
he was against any buildings constructed right up against each other. He said this area
had huge fire issues and this proposed development could affect that even more.
Robert Burrer said he owned riverfront property in the Marina Manor Subdivision which
was approximately 2 lots down river from this lot. He said there was potentially a
property line dispute involving his property, the property in between, and the walk-way
(previously known as APN: 311-49-197M) owned by the applicants. He stated he was
not necessarily against this variance but saw this as an opportunity to address these
property boundary issues. He stated he just wanted the applicants to know the
property lines might be off by some degree.
The applicant, Steve Haney, wanted to address the fire issue brought up by Mr.
Clement. He said he owned the access road to these properties and that a fire truck
could easily maneuver in and out.
Mr. Clement stated he was more concerned about the increased development which
could affect river views and overall congestion.
Mr. Haney stated his properties were not a part of the Marina Manor Subdivision and
that he wished to now develop them.
Mr. Clement said he was trying to protect his river view and didn’t want to see any kind
of development on these properties.
Mr. Haney stated he realized the property had remained undeveloped for quite some
time, but now, he wished to develop as the current property owner. He stated he knew
Marina Manor Subdivision had a 15’ construction height limit in order to try to protect
views (per their CC & R’s) as he also owns parcels in upper Marina Manor. He said you
have to figure a river view could never be fully protected.
Mr. Clement said he was told at the time he purchased his property 16 years ago, that
Mr. Haney’s properties were a part of the Marina Manor Subdivision and that they would
never be developed, therefore, protecting his river view.
Mr. Haney said any future development on the 3 adjacent parcels located between his
riverfront parcel and Riverside Dr. could potentially block even more of Mr. Clements
view as they too can build up to 24’ in height.
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Mr. Clement said he will fight any and all variances on these lots in the future.
Mr. Haney said variances for height would not be needed as the maximum allowed
height in the TR Zoning District is 24’.
Board Member Chumley asked why the Jet Ski Building next door was built so high?
Director Bernhart said the parcel was zoned C-2 General Commercial and that a 35’
building height was allowed in that zoning district. He said subsequently, after the
building was constructed, new parcel owners rezoned the property to R-1-6 High Density
Residential.
Acting Chairman Plog said that the one requested variance was on the side of the jet
ski building so it was important that the 3’ North side setback remain free and clear of
any structure(s) including ac units, etc.
Board Member Clark asked if the Fire Department had any issues with this variance
request.
Director Bernhart said the Buckskin Fire Department stated they had no comment.
There being no further comments or questions from the Public, Acting Chairman Plog
called for a motion.
Board Member Chumley made a motion to approve Docket No. V2010-013 –
Steve & Katherine Haney – APNs: 311-49-197H and 311-49-197M for a 3’ North side
setback for the construction of a new site built, two story dwelling and garage noting the
3’ setback shall remain free and clear of any structure(s) including ac units, etc. It was
also noted that three variances (previously advertised for) were no longer necessary
after the applicants combined parcels: 311-49-197H and 311-49-197M, therefore they
were withdrawn. Board Member Clark seconded the motion and the motion passed
unanimously.
Agenda Item #4 Call to the Public: There were no comments from the public.
Agenda Item #5 Adjournment: There being no further questions or comments,
Acting Chairman Plog adjourned the meeting at 4:43 p.m.

____________________________
Joyce Plog, Acting Chairman

__________________________
Scott Bernhart, Director

____________________________
Christine DeMoss,
Administrative Specialist
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LA PAZ COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regular Meeting / Public Hearing
December 9th, 2010 – 4:00 p.m.
Board of Supervisor’s Meeting Room
1108 Joshua Avenue, Parker, AZ 85344

AGENDA

1. Call to Order
2. Approval of Minutes for the November 18th, 2010 meeting.
3. Docket No. V2010-014 – Theodore & Mary Marical – APN: 310-32-174
Requesting a total of two Variances from the La Paz County Zoning Regulations; Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3):
1) Requesting a two (2’) foot North side setback variance from the required five (5’) foot side setback, resulting
in a three (3’) foot North side setback. 2) Requesting a two (2’) foot South side setback variance from the
required five (5’) foot side setback, resulting in a three (3’) foot South side setback for construction of a 2410
sq. ft. wood frame and stucco home with attached garage. This property is located in a TR (Transitional
Residential) Zoning District. The property is located at 890 Linger Dr. Hillcrest Bay Estates Subdivision,
Parker, Arizona 85344.
4. Call to the Public.
5. Adjournment.
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MINUTES
Of The
La Paz County Board of Adjustment
December 9th, 2010, 4:00 pm Regular Meeting/Public Hearing
1108 Joshua Avenue, Parker, AZ
Those present were: Chairman Todd Cramer, Board Member Joyce Plog
and Danny Clark. Board Member absent: Nina Chumley. Other Staff present
were: Chief Building Official Mike Baker, and Administrative Specialist Christine
DeMoss, Others present were Ted Marical.
Chairman Cramer called for the second item on the Agenda today; the
approval of the November 18, 2010 minutes.
Board Member Plog moved to approve the minutes of the November 18,
2010 meeting. Board Member Clark seconded the motion.
Chairman Cramer called for the vote. The motion to approve the
November 18, 2010 minutes passed unanimously.
Chairman Cramer asked Acting Director, Mike Baker, La Paz County
Chief Building Official, to give the staff report on Agenda Item #3:
Chief Building Official Mike Baker explained regarding Agenda Item #3.
Docket No. V2010-014 – Theodore & Mary Marical – APN: 310-32-174
Applicants are requesting a total of two Variances from the La Paz County
Zoning Regulations; Section V-1-3-C (Table V-3): 1) Requesting a two (2’) foot
North side setback variance from the required five (5’) foot side setback, resulting
in a three (3’) foot North side setback. 2) Requesting a two (2’) foot South side
setback variance from the required five (5’) foot side setback, resulting in a three
(3’) foot South side setback for construction of a 2410 sq. ft. wood frame and
stucco home with attached garage. This property is located in a TR
(Transitional Residential) Zoning District. The property is located at 890 Linger
Dr. Hillcrest Bay Estates Subdivision, Parker, Arizona 85344.
Mike Baker gave the staff report. He stated 76 surrounding property owner
letters were sent out with no objections or approvals received. He said the
Hillcrest Bay Estates Homeowner’s Association had no objection to the project.
Mike Baker advised Staff recommended approval.
Chairman Cramer called for questions from the public.
Chairman Cramer referred to photographs and asked who owned the hill in the
rear of the property.
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Mike Baker advised the hill that sloped upward (in the rear of this property) was
actually part of the parcel owned by the property owner up above.
Chairman Cramer stated the 3 foot side setbacks must remain free and clear of
all structures including ac units and utility panels. He went on to ask if the
proposed structure was a site built dwelling, could the thickness of stucco impact
the requested 3 foot side clearance?
Mike Baker responded that the building department would look at construction
plans during plan review and that architectural details like stucco thickness, etc.
would be dealt with at that time.
Chairman Cramer said on plans the 3 foot clearance starts at the foundation,
but he worried that the thickness of stucco could impead into the clear 3 foot area
requested by the Board. He said he thought stucco could be as much as 8-10
inches thick and wanted to make sure the building inspectors took that into
consideration during plan review. He also asked if overhangs or eaves could
protrude into the 3 foot side clearance.
Mike Baker responded that stucco is typically niched in at 1-7/8ths thickness
(approximately.) He said that the home designer should take that into account
and compensate to allow a clear 3 foot side setback. He also stated overhangs
or eaves could protrude into the 3 foot clearance area. Mike Baker also said this
particular subdivision was initially developed as a mobile home subdivision, but
over the last several years, more and more stick built dwellings were being built.
He said the stick built dwellings had a more difficult time dealing with the
setbacks in this area.
Chairman Cramer called for questions or comments from the public.
Ted Marical, the applicant told the Board this was going to be his retirement
home. He said they tried to design many different homes and settled on this plan
as proposed. He said he, his wife and grandkids looked forward to using the
new home and enjoying the beautiful area. He said this subdivision had seen a
lot of improvements and he was excited to add to that. He thanked the Board of
Adjustment Members for their time.
There being no further comments or questions from the Public, Chairman
Cramer called for a motion.
Board Member Plog made a motion to approve Docket No. V2010-014 –
Theodore & Mary Marical – APN: 310-32-174. It was noted that both 3’ side
setbacks remain free and clear of all structures including ac units, etc. and that
stucco thickness, utility panel placement, etc. be reviewed by the building
department prior to construction. Board Member Clark seconded the motion
and the motion passed unanimously.
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Agenda Item #4 Call to the Public: There were no comments from the
public.
Mike Baker wanted to let the Board of Adjustment know that after variances are
approved, he and Building Inspector Ken Olkowski conduct plan reviews based
on building codes. Those codes require 3 foot clearances so people can get out
of windows. Foundations are also measured prior to concrete placement. He
said these are standard procedures in the office and in the field.
Chairman Cramer commended that all utility units and panels be flush with the
walls as well.
Mike Baker said the building department would look for a clear path of 3 feet.

Agenda Item #5 Adjournment: There being no further questions or
comments, Chairman Cramer adjourned the meeting at 4:12 p.m.

____________________________
Todd Cramer, Chairman

___________________________
Mike Baker, Chief Building Official

____________________________
Christine DeMoss,
Administrative Specialist
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